
 

 

 
Date of issue: 25th October 2016 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2016 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: EDEN SCHOOL, 117 WHITBY ROAD, SLOUGH SL1 

3DR 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NEIL FRASER 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
 
1.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th June 2016 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Matters Arising 
 

 

3.   Welcome by the Karim Mercia, Head of Eden 
 

 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

4.   SACRE Membership Update 
 

7 - 8 

5.   SACRE Member News (An update from Members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting) 
 

Verbal Update 

6.   RE Resourcing Catalogue Update 
 

Verbal Update 

7.   Joint SACRE Meetings Update 
 

9 - 14 

8.   Update on Costed Action Plan for 2016-2017 
 

15 - 16 

9.   Crossing The Bridges Project 
 

Verbal Update 

 Please view details of the project at: 
www.discoveryschemeofwork.com/downloads/conference-
ppt-sept-2016.pptx 
 

 

10.   SACRE Annual Report 
 

17 - 22 

11.   Member's Attendance Record 
 

23 - 24 

12.   Date of Next Meeting - TBC 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 8th June, 2016. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Julie Siddiqi, Waqar Bhatti, Sue Elbrow, Ashpreet Singh Nainu, and Hardip Singh 
Sohal  
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Christine Isles, Andrea Sparrow 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Lynda Bussley, Linda Lewis 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Brooker and Sarfraz 
 
Other:- 
Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor & Robin Crofts – Director of Education 
 
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Parmar, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan & Rev. 
Andrew Allen 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Election of Chair & Vice Chair  

 
It was moved by Waqar Bhatti, and seconded by Ashpreet Singh Nainu, that 
Julie Siddiqi be elected as Chair, and Lynda Bussley be elected as Vice 
Chair, for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 
Resolved -   That Julie Siddiqi be elected as Chair of SACRE for 2016/17. 

That Lynda Bussley be appointed as Vice Chair of SACRE for 
the municipal year 2016/17. 

 
(Ms Siddiqi in the Chair). 
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting Held on 24th February 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 24th February 

2016, be approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

Page 1



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16 

4. SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services  
 
The Clerk introduced a summary of current SACRE Membership, highlighting 
the remaining vacancies to be filled. It was confirmed that Mr Robert Simpson 
had resigned from his role as member of SACRE, thereby leaving a vacancy 
within Committee 2 – the Church of England. 
 
Christine Isles confirmed that potential interest had been received in respect 
of the Roman Catholic vacancy. Ms Isles agreed she would provide the 
interested party’s contact details to the clerk and Ms Fageant for review. 
 

5. SACRE Member News (An update from Members regarding activities 
undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) - Julie Siddiqi  
 
Councillor Brooker confirmed that he had been named as Chairman of the 
Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, confirmed that the Church of England had 
commissioned a project to create resources for teaching about Christianity, 
designed to address the most recent Ofsted reports. It was hoped that in 
future, a similar project could be undertaken for all the major religions. The 
resources were being created by members of RE Today, and would be 
available once training had been completed (likely by the end of the Summer 
Term). 
 
Julie Siddiqi highlighted this year’s ‘Big Iftar’, being held at various sites 
including Coventry Cathedral. The Big Iftar is an initiative to invite people from 
all faiths to come and share the Iftar, a meal at a special time of day during 
Ramadan, when Muslims open their fast and give thanks for the food they are 
eating. 
 
The question of whether children who received education at home were 
required to receive Religious Education was raised. It was confirmed that 
home schooled children must receive ‘suitable’ education, with no 
requirement to receive Religious Education specifically. It was expected that 
new guidance would be forthcoming within the next 12 months that may 
change this. 
 

6. Open The Book - Andrea Sparrow  
 
Andrea Sparrow updated members on the ‘Open The Book’ initiative. 
 
It was confirmed that Open the Book is an initiative, created in 1999 by the 
Bible Society, which provides a
[...]
ortant, 
integrated part of school life at Lent Rise, and the school would recommend 
the initiative. 
 
Members thanked Ms Sparrow for the information, and were enthused about 
the potential for Open The Book within Slough schools. It was agreed that the 
clerk would forward the relevant links to all SACRE members to review. 
 

7. RE Resourcing Catalogue Project Update - Lynda Bussley  
 
It was confirmed that the cataloguing project had yet to be undertaken. 
 
It was agreed that Mrs Bussley would collect the resources from St. Mary’s C 
of E School and bring these to Mr Bhatti, who would then photograph the 
items. In the long-term, it was agreed that the resources would remain at St. 
Mary’s C of E School. 
 

8. Joint SACRE Meetings Update - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor to Slough SACRE, updated members on the 
outcome of a recent Joint SACRE meeting held in May 2016. 
 
At the meeting, the Hub and Crossing the Bridges coordinator roles were 
discussed, and details of hub projects were agreed, as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16 

Hub Coordinator role 
 

• 9 working days, 3 days per term (April 2016-March 2017) 

• 2-3 days to plan, administer and deliver the event/conference 
September 2016 (venue and refreshments paid for by SACREs or by 
funding gained through bids currently submitted) 

• 3 days to plan, prepare, Chair and follow up the 3 termly meetings (first 
one held 18/5/16) 

• 1 day to write and follow up Westhill/NASACRE bid for a 2016-17 
award to enhance the Crossing the Bridges Project 

• 1 day to write agreed syllabus review tool/process to bring to Hub 
meeting Spring term 2017 

• 1-2 days as yet unallocated  
 
Crossing the Bridges Coordinator role 
 

• 6 working days, 2 per term (April 2016-March 2017) 

• 1.5 days to prepare and deliver presentation 30/6/16 at Culham St 
Gabriel’s Conference in Birmingham 

• 0.5 day Write Crossing the Bridges Project Plan 

• 1 day to manage/edit the teacher work on the Directory 

• 1 day to finalise and edit the Directory 

• 1 day to collate feedback from schools and hosts and write report for 
SACREs 

• 1 day to organise publicity for project to schools, hosts etc. 
 
Teacher time to work on Directory April 2016- March 2017 
 

• 6 working days at £200 per day 

• 5 days to work on Directory 

• 1 day to collate feedback to inform project 
 
Training 
 

• 1 day preparation and 2 days’ delivery of host/teacher training for the 
Crossing the Bridges Project 

 
Total 
 

• 9 days Hub coordinator 

• 6 days Crossing the Bridges coordinator 

• 3 days host/teacher training 

• 18 days @ £500 = £9,000  

• 6 days teacher time = £1,200 

• Total for both roles/projects for the Hub: £10,200 

• Total per SACRE - £1,700 
 
At the previous meeting, Slough SACRE had agreed to contribute £1,900 
towards the work of the Joint SACRE Hub. As such, the £1,700 required is 

Page 4



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16 

within the budget agreed, and the remaining £200 will be retained for Slough’s 
SACRE budget. It was confirmed that all 6 SACREs had committed to the 
above projects. Each SACRE will be invoiced by  Wokingham Borough 
Council at the end of each term. 
 
With regard to the Places of Worship directory, it was agreed that all SACRE 
Members will forward details of suitable venues, including point of contact 
details and a risk assessment, to Jo Fageant on the appropriate forms. 
 

9. NASACRE AGM - Verbal Update - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor to Slough SACRE, tabled the minutes of the 
recent NSACARE AGM held on Tuesday 17th May 2016. 
 
It was confirmed that there were several speakers throughout the day, 
covering topics such as ‘Religion and Belief in British Public Life’. Members 
noted the minutes. 
 

10. Humanism in Religious Education - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced a report on the teaching of 
Humanism within schools, following the High Court ruling made in November 
2015. 
 
It was confirmed that in November 2015, the High Court had ruled against the 
Department for Education, stating that statutory RE in schools without a 
religious character must teach about non-religious worldviews, and that this 
could include the teaching of Humanism. 
 
Since the ruling, Slough had been contacted by the British Humanist 
Association (BHA), who had forwarded a breakdown of the ruling and offered 
advice for schools on how best to incorporate humanism into their syllabus. 
However, it was confirmed that the guidance offered by the BHA was not 
wholly correct. Currently, the teaching of non religious viewpoints was optional 
within the current GCSE curriculum, and members were therefore directed to 
review the DfE guidance on the ruling. 
 

11. SACRE Action Plan 2016/17 - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced the new Action Plan for the work 
of SACRE throughout 2016-17. 
 
Members were informed that there remained a surplus of £1,300 carried over 
from the previous financial year. £200 would also be available following the 
revision of the contribution toward the work of the Joint SACRE Hub, from 
£1,900 to £1,700. 
 
The half-day session on addressing radicalisation, to be run by Zafar Ali, was 
still to be arranged. 
 

Page 5



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 08.06.16 

12. Member's Attendance Record  
 
The Member’s Attendance Record was noted. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was agreed that the clerk would confirm the date of the next meeting to 
members via email. It was requested that the meeting be held on a 
Wednesday, during the last week of October 2016. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.40 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 
 

Page 6



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Committee 1 - Christian Denomination and other Faiths (12) 
 
The Free Churches (1) Sue Elbrow  (until 2017) 

 
Black Free 
[...]
Bilingual Teaching Assistant Wokingham Borough Council 

Michael Freeman – Wokingham/Reading SACRE 

 

West Berks 

Alice Macdonald – Asst Heateacher Hampstead Norreys Primary School 

 

Slough 

Sue Elbrow – Teacher and Slough SACRE 

Hardip Singh – Slough SACRE 

Karim Murcia – Teacher Eden Girls School Slough 

Ashpreet Singh – Teacher and Slough SACRE 

Zobia Ali – Headteacher Madni Institute Slough 

Zara Illahi – Teacher Madni Institute Slough 

Page 13



Windsor & Maidenhead 

Hillary Harris – Windsor & Maidenhead SACRE 

Karen Butler – Vice Chair Windsor & Maidenhead SACRE 

Rev Joan Hicks – Priest in charge Cox Green and Windsor & Maiden head SACRE 

Saghir Ahmed – General Secretary Maidenhead Mosque 

Jeanette Emanuelson – Teacher/RE Co-ordinator Oldfield Primary School Maidenhead 

 

Bracknell Forest 

Madeline Diver – Vice Chair Bracknell Forest SACRE 

Tracey Williams – Associate Vicar All Souls Church, Schools Chaplain LVS Ascot, and Bracknell Forest         

                   SACRE 

 

Page 14



Update on costed action plan for 2016-2017 

 

Funds available: 

£5,000 is the SACRE budget 

£1,300 is the money from the closure of the SRSC and can be carried forward. 

 

 

Costs set out below are estimated costs only. 

Activity Cost  

Meetings on 12/4 to plan year’s activity £100 ü 

3 termly twilight RE subject leaders meetings – mainly primary focused £660 On target 

Research GCSE spec used in all sec schools and circulate information to all £100 No 

response 

2 members to attend NASACRE AGM @£90 each + travel costs Approx. £270  

NASACRE membership £100  

3 newsletters (printed) £1000 Behind 

target 

Joint SACREs coordinated initiative ( 1/6 of the costs)  

• Conference ü 

• Coordinator  ü 

• Directory 

• Crossing the Bridges project 

• Annual training of hosts ü 

£1900 On target: 

Conference 

done 

Coordinator 

appointed 

Hosts 

training in 

November  

½ day training session on collective worship (2-5pm at Beechwood?
[...]
its work:  

http://www.slough.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/standing-advisory-council-for-religious-education-

(sacre).aspx  Members continue to be very grateful to the Clerk for his ongoing work on this. 

The SACRE agreed to continue to fund the hard copy publication to all schools of a 

newsletter three times a year. 

 

Partnership working 

Jo Fageant attended the NASACRE AGM in May.  Once again this was a very beneficial 

experience of meeting with members of other SACREs throughout the country.  Baroness 

Butler-Sloss was the keynote speaker and spoke about the report  Living with Difference: 

community, diversity and the common good 

https://corablivingwithdifference.files.wordpress.com/2015/12/living-with-difference-

online.pdf ) 

There was lively debate in the room about this with several members reporting that 

SACREs and teachers of RE had for years been addressing some of the issues raised in 

the report.  A full report of the AGM was provided to members at the June meeting. 

This year saw enormous progress made with the plan for the six ‘Berkshire’ SACREs to 

work in partnership.  This cooperative working started in the previous year with the 

development of the ‘Crossing the Bridges’ project which had received a £2000 grant from 

the Culham St Gabriel’s Trust.  The project focused on ways of enriching schools’ 

engagement with faith communities through visiting places of worship and inviting 

speakers into RE lessons.  Subsequently, discussions took place about the merits of 

formalizing the joint working.  It was agreed that this would enable a continuation of the 

‘Crossing the Bridges’ project as well as preparing for the syllabus review required to start 

in the summer of 2017.  Meetings of the Chairs of the SACREs along with the professional 

advisers were scheduled and a business plan explored to include the appointment of a 

hub coordinator.  When it was costed it was shared with all six SACREs and Slough, along 

with all the other five, agreed to fund the formalized hub agreement.  A grant of £4000 was 

also secured from the Westhill Awards programme administered by NASACRE.  This 

enabled the appointment of a teacher to work on the compilation of a directory of 

participating places of worship, a subsidized conference to be held in September 2016 and 

training days in November 2016 of people who host visits to places of worship.  To assist 

the coordinated working of all six SACREs it was agreed that hub meetings would take 

place three times a year in the first half of each term and SACRE meetings would take 

place in the first two weeks after the mid-term break in each term. 

 

Page 19



 

 

 

Collective Worship 

It has not been necessary to renew any determinations during this year.  Training to 

include the legal requirements for collective worship and a range of stimulating ways for its 

delivery is included in the plan for the year 2016-2017.  To develop their own 

understanding of the support available for collective worship, members received a report 

on the Open the Book initiative that some local churches are involved in and has been well 

received at Lent Rise School.

Page 20



 

Not yet updated 
Membership of Slough Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  

2015-2016 
Representing Member Meetings 

attended 
Group A Christian denominations and other religions  
Free churches 

Black Free Churches 

The Roman Catholic Church 

Baha’i 

Hinduism 

Islam 

 

 

 

Judaism 

Sikhism 

 

Sue Elbrow 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Naresh Saraswat 

Julie Siddiqi 

Zubayr Abbas Bowkan 

Waqar Bhatti 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Hardip Singh Sohal 

Ashpreet Singh Nainu 

 

/3 

 

 

 

/3 

/3 

/3 

/2 

 

 

/3 

/3 

 

Group B The Church of England  

 Rev Andrew Allen 

Christine Isles 

Andrea Sparrow 

/3 

/3 

/3 

 

Group C Associations representing teachers  
ASCL 

ATL 

NAHT 

NAS/UWT 

NUT 

VOICE 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Vac
[...]

	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th June 2016
	4 SACRE Membership Update
	7 Joint SACRE Meetings Update
	List of Attendees at SACRE Hub conference 28[341]

	8 Update on Costed Action Plan for 2016-2017
	10 SACRE Annual Report
	11 Member's Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 2nd November, 2016.

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Julie Siddiqi, Sue Elbrow, Ashpreet Singh Nainu, and Hardip Singh Sohal 

Committee 2 – Church of England
Christine Isles, Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley, Linda Lewis

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Brooker, Parmar and Sarfraz

Other:-

Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor & Johnny Kyriacou– Head of Education

Apologies for Absence:- Waqar Bhatti

PART 1

14. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th June 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 8th June 2016, 
be approved as a correct record.

15. Matters Arising 

None.

16. Welcome by the Karim Mercia, Head of Eden 

Karim Mercia, Head teacher of Eden Girls School, welcomed SACRE to the 
school, and offered some information about the school.

Members were informed that Eden was part of Tauheedul Trust, which 
currently maintained 18 high performing schools nationwide. Eden Girls 
School opened in September 2015. Currently, there were 275 student son roll, 
and this was expected to rise to 800 in the coming years. Eden’s current site 
was temporary, and the school would be moving to a new site on the Bath 
Road as of August 2017.

Eden subscribed to Tauheedul’s stated mission statement of educational 
excellence, character development, and service to communities.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 02.11.16

17. SACRE Membership Update 

The clerk advised that Robin Crofts had left the organisation. SACRE 
therefore welcomed Johnny Kyriacou, the new Head of Education for Slough 
Borough Council, to the meeting, and advised that they looked forward to 
working with him moving forward.

18. SACRE Member News (An update from Members regarding activities 
undertaken since the last SACRE meeting) 

Councillor Bedi highlighted an issue that had arisen within her constituents, 
relating to time off from school for pupils to observe Diwali. Councillor Bedi 
pointed out that whilst it was common for Muslim pupils to take the day off 
school to observe Eid, Hindu students were often not aware that they were 
able to take a day off for Diwali. Pupils at Foxborough School appeared to be 
particularly affected.

It was confirmed to Councillor Bedi that each school would have its own policy 
regarding absences for religious observance. It was agreed that Johnny 
Kyriacou would raise the matter with Foxborough School at a forthcoming 
meeting of Head Teachers.

Councillor Bedi went on to highlight a forthcoming multi-cultural day, currently 
being planned by Slough’s Community Cohesion Group. It was hoped that 
SACRE, together with Slough’s schools, could be involved in the day, and it  
was agreed that further details of the day be brought to the next SACRE 
meeting.

Christine Isles confirmed that a previously held Harvest Day event, attended 
by all primary schools within Langley, was to hopefully become an annual 
event, and details of the day could be brought to a future meeting of SACRE.

19. RE Resourcing Catalogue Update 

It was confirmed that the first selection of religious items had been collected 
and photographed. Further work was required to complete the exercise, and it 
was agreed that Lynda Bussley and Waqar Bhatti continue to arrange this 
between themselves.

20. Joint SACRE Meetings Update 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor to Slough SACRE, updated members on the 
outcome of a recent Joint SACRE Hub meeting held in September 2016.

In summary, the actions agreed at the Hub meeting held in May, and 
confirmed to SACRE at its meeting in June, were continuing to progress as 
expected. Hub Meetings were now being successfully synchronised with local 
SACRE meetings to ensure a continuous flow of activity.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 02.11.16

It was suggested that faith schools be approached with a view to adding them 
to the list of potential places of worship. Jo Fageant agreed to relay this at the 
next Hub meeting.

21. Update on Costed Action Plan for 2016-2017 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, updated Members on actions yet to be 
completed.

It was confirmed that the current school term’s newsletter was still being 
drafted, and would be sent once complete.

The proposal to meet and discuss GCSE specifications had not been met with 
a positive response, so the topic would instead be addressed via an 
informational email to teachers.

The course on radicalisation was still to be arranged.

22. Crossing The Bridges Project 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, outlined the aims and current status of the 
Crossing the Bridges Project for the benefit of new SACRE members.

It was highlighted that the principle aim of the Project was to compile and 
maintain an up-to-date list of all places of worship available to schools for 
pupils to visit. The list was to include the relevant points of contact, an 
advisory on what kind of visit was available and to what age group, and the 
appropriate supporting materials e.g. booking forms, handbooks, and 
feedback forms.

Members suggested that the list be expanded to include potential sites for 
multi-faith visits (for both children and adults), with a view to increasing 
understanding and community between disparate faith groups. It was 
suggested that that such days could take place within schools, though it was 
understood that this would be dependant on timetabling and 
syllabus/curriculum requirements. It was agreed that the matter be given 
additional thought for potential discussion at the next Hub meeting.

23. SACRE Annual Report 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced the draft SACRE annual report 
for 2015-16. Following feedback to the previous year’s report, the draft was 
designed in the same format, with the aim of being brief and succinct.

Suggestions for further items to be included were sought. 

Members suggested including the GCSE and A Level results for Slough RE 
examinations. It was confirmed that exam results could be included, though 
were not yet validated. 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 02.11.16

It was confirmed that SACRE member’s attendance during the previous year 
also required validating, and it was agreed that this be completed by the clerk.

Resolved - That the an updated annual report be brought to the next 
meeting for approval.

24. Member's Attendance Record 

The Members Attendance Record was noted.

25. Date of Next Meeting - TBC 

It was agreed that the clerk would confirm the date of the next meeting to 
members via email. It was requested that the meeting be held in the early part 
of March 2017, avoiding Ash Wednesday.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.45 pm and closed at 6.20 pm)


